

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

÷ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

#### Снар. 24.

18

MORRILL AND WINTERPORT BUTTER AND CHEESE FACTORY.

#### Chapter 24.

An act to incorporate the Morrill Cheese and Butter Factory Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Joseph R. Mears, Thomas Storer, Israel Woodbury, Daniel Weymouth, F. W. Shepherd, E. A. Payson, Silas Storer, D. W. Morey, T. W. Robinson, J. W. Banks, V. B. Paul, R. L. Daggett, I. E. Hatch, William Adams, Ansel Leonard, Robie Mears, and D. O. Bowen, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Morrill Cheese and Butter, Factory Association.

Corporate name. Capital stock.

Shares.

May hold real and personal estate.

Powers and privileges.

First meeting.

SECT. 2. This association may have a capital stock not exceeding four thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as they may decide; may hold real and personal estate to that amount; may make such rules and regulations as are necessary for the management of their affairs, and shall hold and exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted companies for the purpose of engaging in associated dairying.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in Morrill, and called by J. R. Mears, by giving seven days' notice thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1875.

#### Chapter 25.

An act to incorporate the Winterport Cheese and Butter Factory.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. J. W. Carleton, Joseph Carleton, R. G. Campbell, Eben Bartlette, Joseph Curtis, N. A. Rich, Joseph Elliugwood, Fairfield Cole, John Cole, Edward Clark, John C. L. Carleton, C. E. Jones, B. P. Colson, Martin Colson, Albert E. Fernald, E. C. Arey, G. S. Silsby, John Stokell, Edward A. Mansfield, K. H. Croxford, Elbridge Fernald, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Winterport Cheese and Butter Factory, of Winterport, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Corporators.

Purposes of.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese, butter and condensed milk, and to transact any other business

usually carried on by cheese, butter and condensed milk manufacturing corporations. The capital stock of said corporation shall Capital stock. not exceed three thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of ten Shares. dollars each; and said corporation may hold real and personal estate, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in First meeting, Winterport, and shall be called by a notice thereof seven days prior to said meeting, signed by two or more persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the corporators.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1875.

Chapter 26.

An act to amend chapter two hundred and nine, section four, of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, in relation to the Maine Poultry Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chapter two hundred and nine of the special laws of Ch. 209, special eighteen hundred and seventy-three, is hereby amended, by add- ment of. ing thereto, after the word "association," in section four, 'and is entitled to all the rights and privileges extended to county agricultural societies, so far as relates to members of boards of agriculture only,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'SECT. 4. Said association may take and hold property, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, the income of which shall be applied exclusively to the object and interest of the association, and is entitled to all the rights and Rights and privileges extended to county agricultural societies, so far as relates to members of boards of agriculture only; and the treasurer of said society shall give suitable bonds for the safe keeping Bonds of treasurer

of said property, and for the faithful discharge of his duties.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1875.

laws 1873, amend-

May take and hold real and personal property not exceeding not excea \$10,000,

privileges.

Снар. 26.

where held.